
RESOLUTION NO. 11-14

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ALL FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE CITY OF
SCAPPOOSE AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 10-]4

WHEREAS, the City of Scappoose wishes to ascertain and recover costs from providing City
services, and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and determined
the cost for such services; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has reduced certain fees in accordance with Resolution No. 09-04,
and

WHEREAS, Scappoose Municipal Ordinances 563,565,566,579,634,724,725, and 731 gives
the Council authority to adopt fees by resolution, now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS;

SECTION 1. THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEES ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" INCORPORATE
ALL ADMINISTRATION FEES, AND RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR2011-2012
AND ARE HEREBY ADOPTED.

SECTION 2. THE POLICE FEES ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "B" INCORPORATE ALL
POLICE FEES, AND RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 AND ARE HEREBY
ADOPTED.

SECTION 3. THE COURT FEES ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "c" INCORPORATE ALL COURT
FEES, AND RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 - 2012 AND ARE HEREBY
ADOPTED.

SECTION 4. THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FEES ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "D"
INCORPORATE ALL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FEES, AND RATES FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2011 - 2012 AND ARE HEREBY ADOPTED.

SECTION 5. THE FEES AND CHARGES ADOPTED HEREIN SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE
JULY 6, 2011 AND SHALL CONTINUE IN EFFECT UNTIL REVISED. ALL FEES
AND CHARGES INCONSISTANT WITH THIS RESOLUTION ARE
RESCINDED.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Scappoose and signed by me, and the City Recorder
in authentication of its passage this 5th day of July, 2011.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON
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City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Administration Exhibit "A"
Fee Notes

Business License
Rental, Home & Apartments $55,00 (Exempt for 2012) $55,00 first rental; then $ 5,00 for each after
Business Inside City limits $55,00 (Exempt for 2012) $55,00 first 2 employees $ 6,00 for each afier
Business Outside City Limits $100,00
Auctioneer $35,00 (Exempt for 2012) Per quarter
Merchant Police $35,00 (Exempt for 2012) Per quarter
T emporarv (7 days) Business License $40,00
Name Transfer/Relocation Fee $30,00 (Exemot for 2012)

I Renewal Penalty 10% Monthly Fee
Copy of list $40,00

Amusement Device Fee
Per Machine $5,00 (Exempt for 2012) Flat yearly fee
Business License Fee i $55,00 (Exempt for 2012) Flat yearly fee

Liquor License
Initial Fee $100,00 (Half for 2012) $50,00 (2012)
Chanoe in location or owner $75,00 (Half for 2012) $37,50 (2012)
I emporarv/Renewal $35,00 (Half for 2012) $17,50 (2012)

NSF
First $25,00
Second $25,00 No more checks will be accepted

Misc
Transient Room Tax 9% of rent

Lien Search $15,00

Fax
Local $1,00
Long Distance $3,00

Photocopying
Sinole Sided $0,15 Color copies a nickel per side more
Double Sided $0,30 Color copies a nickel per side more
11X17 Sino Ie $040 Color copies a nickel per side more
11X17 Double $0,80 Color copies a nickel per side more
MUnicipal Code COPy $25,00
Annual BudoetiAuditiMaster Plan $15,00 For Pre-bound and already produced documents
Draft Budget $5,00
All other city-created documents T&M Staff hourly rate plus costs (Time & Materials)
Public Records Request T&M Staff hourly rate plus costs (Time & Matenals)

Photographs and Video
Audio & Video Tapes $2500
Pictures $2,00
Negatives $5,00
Digital Photograph (Fachl $2,00
Other items at actual cost plus hourlv waoe T & M Staff hourlv rate olus costs (Time & Materials)



City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Police Department Exhibit "S"
Existing Service Fee Notes
Police Reports

Current Police Reports $15.00
Reports 3 Years or Older $40.00
Customized List $40.00
Videos $25.00 Per copy

Residential
Alarm Application & Permit $30.00 (Exempt for 2012)
Aqe 62 & older Alarm Permit Free Per Ordinance 8.04.040 (C.)

i

Business Audible Alarm
, Alarm Permit & Application $100.00 (Exempt for 2012)

Business Silent Alarm
Alarm Permit & Application $100.00 (Exempt for 2012)

i

IVehicle Release
j Tow release $100.00

iFinger Printina
Scappoose Residents i (Exempt for 2012)
Non Scappoose Residents $10.00



City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Municipal Court Exhibit "C"

Fee/Fine Description Fee Notes

Payment Arrangement Fee

Payment Administration Fee $25.00 1-6 month payment arranqement

$50.00 7-12 month payment arranqement

Violations Fee $30.00

Crimes Fee $50.00

Community Service Fee $5.00



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FEES Exhibit "0"
City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Public Works
Connection Fees
Construction Water $60.00 New construction only
Water - exlstino service line $350.00 Per connection
Water - No existino service line Cost Time and Materials
Water - 1" service and laroer Cost Time and Materials
Water - outside City Limits $1,000.00 In addit'lon to reoular connection fee
Sewer - Existino Tee $75.00
Sewer - No Existino Tee $300.00
Hvdrant Meter Deoosit $750.00
Hydrant Water Usage Fee $20 Administrative Fee plus

0.33 per 100 oallons
Water Meter Accuracv Check $100.00
Water Deposit $100.00
Time & Material Deposit T&M Staff hourlv rate plus costs (Time & Matenals)
Time & Material Late Fee 1.50%

City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Engineering

Applications/Review/Permit Fees Fee

SUBDIVISION
SUBDIVISION APPLICATION REVIEW $375.00 APPLICATION, ACCEPTANCE & REVIEW,

COMMENTS, RESEARCH, AND PREPARATION,
PRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEW

SUBDIVISION DESIGN REVIEW 1st & 2nd $975.00 PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE, TWO DESIGN
REVIEWS. PLAN APPROVAL

PARTITION
PARTITION APPLICATION REVIEW $300.00 APPLICATION, ACCEPTANCE & Rt:VIEW,

COMMENTS, RESEARCH, & PREPARATION
PARTITION DESIGN REVIEW 1st & 2nd $750.00 PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE, TWO DESIGN

REVIEWS W',TH COMMENTS, PLAN APPROVAL

3rd REVIEW (SUBDIVISION OR $75000 THIRD AND SUBSEQUENT REVIEWS (EA)
PARTITION)

PRIVATE
PRIVATE PUBLIC WORKS APPLICATION

I
$30000 APPLICATION, ACCt:PTANCE &

iREVIEW I REVIEW/COMMENT
PRIVATE PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN $300.00 PLAN REVIEW (FIRST TWO) IREVIEW 1st & 2nd
PRIVATE PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN 3rd $300.00 THIRD AND SUBSEQUENT REVIEWS (EA)
REVIEW

PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION $750 + 5% OF ENG. EST PRE CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE, CITY

IINSPECTION OF CONST. COST (for CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION, FINAL
estimates up to $50,000); INSPECTION, PROJECT CLOSE OUT
$750 + 4% OF ENG. EST

,
I

OF CONST. COST (for
estimates $50,000-

$200,000); $750 + 3% OF
ENG. EST OF CONST.

COST (for estimates over
$200,000)



MISC
EASEMENT OCCUPANCY PERMIT $800.00 EVAL IMPACT AND CONSEQUENCES
EROSION CONTROL $200.00 EROSION CONTROL PLAN REVIEW
ELEVATION CERTIFICATES $150.00 ELEVATION CERTIFICATE REVIEW
BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW $75.00 BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW--RESIDENTIAL
THIRD PART REVIEW ACTUAL COST. $1.500 THIRD PARTY REVIEW

DEPOSIT
RIGHT-OF-WAY APPLICATIONS $200.00 STREET. ROW, OR ACCESS WAY VACATION

SPECIAL USE PERMITS $200.00 SPECIAL USE PERMIT (IN PUBLIC ROW)
GRADING PERMIT $100.00 o- 50 CUBIC YARDS
51 -10,000 CY $50.00 Plus $50.00 for each additional 1,000 CY
10,001 CY and hlaher $550.00 Plus $40.00 for each additional 1,000 CY
GIS data CD $100.00
Public Works DeSign Standards $35.00 Paper copy

$40.00 CD
$50.00 CD pius paper copy

City of Scappoose Fee Schedule· Planning (25% reduction for Applications in
Commercial and Industrial Zoned Property)
LAND USE PERMITS· Applicant responsible for all costs
Applications/Review/Permit Fees Fee Notes

Annexation Inltiai Application Deposit
(Planning Commission

approval level) =<5 acres
$1,250; >5acres $250 per
acre ($3,000 max): Final
Annexation Approval (City
Council approval level) =

$2,000 ($500.00
administrative fee, $1,500
election costs deposit) for

primary or general eiection,
or $9,500 ($500

administrative fee, $9,000
election costs deposit) in
order to have a special

election.

ComprehenSive Plan Mao Amend $1,750
Pian/Code Text Amendment $1,250
Zone Change <5 acres-$1 ,250 per zone

change: >5 acres $250 per
acre ($3,000 max) per

change



Subdivision $750+$125 per iot

Partition Minor = $400; Major = $800

Easement and Street Vacations Easements - $250; Streets
= $500

Property Line Adjustment $300
Site Development Review (CV-Construction $0-50K CV - $1,250; $50K
Vaiue) (K=$1,000) (M=$1,000,000) 500K CV=$1 ,500; $500K-1 M

CV=$2,000; $1M-5M
CV=$3,500; >$5M

CV=$6,000

Conditional Use $0-50K CV - $1,250; $50Ki
500K CV=$1 ,500; $500K-1M

CV=$2,000; $1M-5M
CV=$3,500; >$5M

CV=$6,000

Variances Minor = $250; Major = $750

Appeals: (PC-Planning Commission, Appeal of Admin, Decision = Note separate fee for Public Land Tree Removal
Admin=Administrative Decision) $250; Appeal of PC decision appeals

=$500

Significant Amendment to an Existing Land 50% of onginal application
Use Application Causing Re-Notice and a fee

,revised Staff Report
Similar Use Determination/Code $250
Interpretation/Non-Conforming Use
Expansion
Modifications to Approvals 50% of original application

fee
Sensitive Lands Dev, Permit $750 Floodino, Wetlands, Step Slope & Riparian
Commercial Sion Permit $100 + buildinq permit fee
Temporarv Use Permit $100
Home Occupation Type I - $55 annual $55,00 annual business license fee exempt for 2011

business license; Type II = I
$250 + $55 annual business

license

Pre-Application Meetino $250 To include enoineerino
Plannino Services Mor Research Fee $95 per hour
Fence/Berm oreater than 8-foot tall $250
Historic Landmark Alteration $500
Histone Landmark Addition/Removal see Plan/Code Text

Amendment
Public Land Tree Removal or $50
appeal of Public Land Tree Removal
Building Permit Review/Occupancy Permit $75
Inspection Fee
Re-Inspection Fee $75



2011-2012 BUILDING DEPT. FEES
City of Scappoose Fee Schedule - Bulldinp Fees

I. -sTRUCTURAL l'ERMIT1f:EESNOTES

A. TOTAL VALUATION OF IMPROVEMENT: The valuation of building construction shall be the total
construction cost for all classes of work. Includes architectural. structural, electrical, plumbing, heating and DRS 455.020 & 455.210

ventilation devices & equipment to also include contractors profit.

S100 to S6.00000

$6.000.01 to 11.0UOnO

S7.001.00 to S25.000.00

S25,001.00 to S50,000.00

S50.001.00 to SIOO,OOO.OO

$100,00] and up

B. PLAN REVIEW FEE:
Plan Review Fee is 65% ofStmctural Pennit Fee

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revision
to approved plans (minimum 1/2 hL)

Fire/Life/Safety Plan review (ifreouired)

Plmming & Engineering Review fees could apply

C. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES:

Inspections required outside nonnal business hours (min. 2 hr.
charge)

Reinspection Fee (after 2 same-type failed insnections)

Specially requested inspections (J hL min,)

lnspection fee which no fee is specifically indIcated

Minimum Building Permit Fee

D. STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE:

S9000

$98.68

$98.68 for the first $7,000.00, plus $9.47 for each
additional $1,000.0001" fraction thereof, to and

including $25,000.00

$269.] 4 for the first $25,000,00, plus $7.] 0 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fracti011 thereof, to and

including $50,000.00

$446.64 for the first $50,000.00, plus $4.73 for each
additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and

including $100,000,00

$683.14 for the first $100,000,00, plus $3.93 for each
additional $LOOO.OO or fraction thereof.

65% of struct11ral fee

$90/hr.

40% of structural fee

(see Planning/Eng, Fees)

$90/hr.

$90 each
S90m,

$90fnr

$90.00

Suhiect to vearlv increases, currentiv for 2010/20 11 ~ 12% I Current State Surcharg:e ( "ill x structural feei

II. 'iPHiA'SED+'CGNST,ftUC:T:ION ·(all'types; 'Residential4&.'C'Om~ercial)
I

A. PERMIT FEE: Flat Fee (for all types); $100 for
commercial codes or $50 residential codes, for each separate phase
of the project

B. PLAN REVIEW FEE: The plan review fee shall be
increased in an amount equal to ]0% oftbe building permit fee
calculated using the value oftlle particular phase of the project, not
to exceed an additional $1,500 for each phase

$100 Connnercial.l $50 Residential

Additional] 0% to standard plan review for
construction type

OAR 918-480-0020

III. DEFERRED SUBMITT:ALS (aU'tipes; Residential >& Commercial)

A. PERMIT FEE: The fee is for administration, processing" &
reviewing deferred plans; shall be an amount equal to 65% of the
building permit fee calculated using the value of the pmticular
deferred portlOn(s) of the project. This fee is in addition t.o the
project plan review fee based on total project value

. 'FEES

A. Residential; Flat Fee

B. Commercial: Based onjob value

65% of deferred value

$9000

Refer to: L Structural Pemlit Fee

OAR 918~460-0070

OAR 918-480-0030
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A. 1 & 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS; Fee Notes

1 bathroom (new construction) $35000 OAR 918-050-0100 (pg
3)

2 bathroom (new constructionj $45500

3 bathroom (new construction) $60300

Bathroom leach additionaL new construction) $8400

\l.iater service; rust 100 feet (new construction excluded) $40.00
Sanitary &. Stonn water service; first 100 feet (new construction

$4000
excluded)
Add'] 100' or part thereof; water, sanitary, &. storm sewer (no

$31.00
charae for 1st 100' of new construction)

Minor installation (per fixture including additions/remodels,
$21.00

alterations & repair~)

IrrigationlBackflow Device (if not counted as a minor install
$9000

minimum permit fee applies)
Special eauipment or D\VV alteration $56.00

B. MANUFACTURED DWELLINGS & PREFABRICATED STRUCTURES;

Connection to existing drain, sewer &. water (initial installation) $9000 OAR 918-050-0120

New water, samtary and storm water connection $90.00

Add'! 30' or part thereof (water, sanitarY' & storn) sewer) $31.00

C. PARKS; RV and MANUFACTURED DWELLING PARKS;

Base fee (includes 5 or less spaces) $26700

6-19 spaces (base fee Dlus cost Der snaces) $46.00
20 or more spaces (base fee plus cost per s )aces) $2530
Structures & storm sewer systems (per fixture) $2100

D, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & DWELLINGS OTHER THAN 1 & 2 FAMILY; OAR 918-050-0100
Inn. 41

3 or less fixtures $8200

Base fee (includes 4 to 10 fixtures) $173.00
11 or more fixtures (ba<;e fee nlus cost per fixture) $21.00
Water service (first 100 feet) $56.00

Buildina sanitarv sewer (first 100 feet) $56.00

Building starn) sewer (first 100 feet) $5600

Add'l 100' or pati thereof (water or sewer) $3 LOO

E. PLAN REVIEW FEE;

Plan Review Fee is 25% ofPlumbinu Pennit Fee 25% of n1umbinu fee

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revision
$901hr

to annroved plans (minimum 1/2 hr.)

F. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES;

Inspections required outside normal business hours (min 2 hr.
S90lhr

chanre)

Reinspection Fee (after') same-type failed inspections) $90 each

Speciallv requested inspectIOns (l hr. min.) $90/ill

Insnectiol1 fee which no fee is specifically indicated $90/11r.
Minimum Plumbing Penni! Fee $9000

G, STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE;

Subiect to yearly increases, currently for 2010/2011 12% I Current State Surcharge ( % x Plumbing fee) I
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A, RESIDENTIAL: Unless otherwise noted. fees apply to both gas & electric appliances. mcluding piping

Gas Test 1-4 outlets. each $3.60iea

Gas Test: for each above 4 S1.25/ea

Air Conditioning $975

Bath/Laundrv Fans~ each $5. 15/ea

BBQ gas line $975

Cadet Heaters; each $9.75

Dryer; gas (no pennit reauired for electTical dryer) $7.20

Dryer Vent $515

Firenlace (all tynes) $975

FumacelDuct Work $975

Heat Pump (electric! $975

Propane Insert $9,75

Range/Cook Top~ gas (No permit required if electrical.) $9.75

Range HoodlVent $7.20

Water Heater; gas (No mechanical penmt required if electrical
$720

BUT a Piumbim nennit is required for all tvnes.1

Woodstove $9.75

B, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & DWELLINGS OTHER THAN 1 & 2 FAMILY:

$100 to $6,00000 $90.00

$6.00001 to $7.00000 $9868
$98.68 [artte first $7,000,00, plus $9.47 for each

$7,00100 to $25.00000 additional $1,000,00 or fraction thereo( to and
includiuQ $25,000,00

$276.24 for the first $25,000.00, plus $7.10 for each

$25.001.00 to $50.000.00 additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and
includin 1. $50,000.00

$451.37 for tbe first $50,000.00, plus $4.73 for each

$50,00100 to $100,000.00 additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and
including SlOO.OOO,OO

$100,001 and up
$687,07 for the first $100,000.00, plus $3,93 for each

additional Sl,OOO.OO or fraction thereof

Phased Construction See II. (above)

Deferred Submittals See IlL (above')

C, PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Plan Review Fee is 25% of Mechanical Penuit Fee 25'Vo of mechanical fee

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revision
S90rnr.

to aDProved plans (minimum ]/2 hr,)

Fire/Life/Safet I Plan review (if required) 40% of structural fee

D, INSPECTION FEES & MISC, FEES:

InspectIOns required outside !lonnal business hours (min 2 hr
S90/hr.

chanre)

ReinspectlOn Fee (after 2 same-typc"failed inspections) $90 each

Specially requested insnections (J hI. min.) S90n"
Insnection fee which no fee is specifically indicated $90fnr

Mimmum Mechanical Pennit Fee $9000

E, STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE:

Subject to yearly increases, currently for 2010/2011 12% I Current State Surchare:e ( % x structural fee) I
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A. RESIDENTIAL:

Installation Fee $200
OAR 918-050~0130 (pg

5'
New or relocated Sewer & Storm Sewer $40
New or relocated water service $40

Connection to drain, sewer & water $54

State of Oregon Code Develoument Fee $30

Additional Pennits aTe required for decks, garage, pole buildings,
(see specific fees above)

& plumbing/mechanical changes per current codes.

B. RUNNERS / CONCRETE SLAB'
lithe applicant is going to construct runnerS or a slab; the following fees shall be added to the sitting permit fee The runners/concrete slap penn it fees are
based on valuation (fair labor costs & materials)',

$100 to $6.000.00 $90.00

$6.00 I to $7.000 $9868

$7.001 to $8.000 $108.15

$8.001 to $9.000 $117.62

$9,001 to $10.000.00 $127.09

$]0.001 to $1 LOOO $136.56

Sll,OOJ to $l'?,OOO $14603
$12,001 to $13,000 $155.50

$13.001 to $14.000 $16497
*Runners or a slab are not required by Oregon law You rnay site a manufactured dwelling on a pad of gravel with pier blocks,1l1 accordance with the cum,nt
Oregon Manufactured Dwelling Standards for installation,

C. MOVABLE COMMERCIAL INSTALLATION

Installation Fee $] 8700

Connection to water service $56.00

Connection to sewer service or holding tank $56.00

D. PLAN REVIEW FEE:

For Runners/Concrete Slab; Plan Review Fee is 65%, of
65% x (--.J runner/slab amt only

Runner/Slab Fee

Movable CommerciallnstaUation; Flat Plan Review Fee (plans
$4:00

required for anchorin o)

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revision
$90/hr.

to approved plans (minimum 1/2 hr,)

Planning & Emlineering Review fees could aDn!)

E. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES:

Inspections required outside nonna! business hours (min, 2 hr
$90/lu

chame)

Reinsoection Fee (after? sal11e-tvpe~failedinspections) $90 each

Specially requested inspections (l hr, min.) $90/1rr

Insoection fee which no fec is snecifically llldicated $90/lu.

F. STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE:

Subject to yearly Increases, currently for 2010120]] - ]20/{. I Current State Surchar '.e ( % x Installation fees) I
Current State Development fee I Cunentlv $30 for2010-2011 I



A. PERMIT FEE: Flat fee for installallolls that comply with

the prescnptive path d.escribed in section 3054 of the Oregon Solar

InstallatiOn Specialty Code. ThIs mcludes I plan review & 1
Inspection

....\ .':.':' ....: ...•.:...:................•..:.. /.

$14850

Per 3054 051SC: All other mstallatlOlls shall be based on valuation
of structural elements for the: Panels, including Rackll1g,

Mounting, Rails & cost of Labor (exciudmg elecmcal equipment,
collector panels, & inverters). Use the above 1. A. Structural Fee

chart above

B. PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Pian Revll~w Fee is 65% of Structural Permit Fee

AdditIOnal plan review required by changes, additions Dr revision
to apProved plans (minimum 1/2 hr.)
FirelLife/Safetv Plan review (if reqUlred)

C. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES:

Inspections reqUlred outside normal busmess hours (mm. 2 hr.
charge)

ReinspectlOn Fee (after 2 same-type failed mspections)

5ueciallv requested msuections (uer hour)

Inspection fee which no fee is specifiCally indIcated

D. STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE:

Use above: 1. Structural Fee Chart

65% of solar strucmral fee

$90/hr

40% of soiar structural fee

$90/hr

$90 each

$90111r.

$90/hr.

Sub1ect to lIearlv mereases. currentlv for ~Ol 0/201 J = 12% Current State Surcharf'c ( % x lnstallation fees)

• _i~·. .•.•.......•.... ........./\.....••..... \ .....•...•.•.......•.•..........••... <................. . ··.·.·.·..i.•··.•··•...··.••.•• ·····•·.·•.•...<··.·.···i·.··•.•·\•.<·.i •.·..·••····.\ \.. ......\.....\...................... . ·/ .•.i.i.
A, RESIDENTIAL PERMIT FEE: based on square footage of the structure, below Tlus fee covers the cost of normal plan review &

inspectlons

0-2000 Square Feet $340.00

2001-3600 Square Feet $367.00

3601-7200 Square Feet $407.00

7201 and greater :546200

B. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & DWELLINGS OTHER THAN 1 & 2 FAMILY:

Fee shall be based on value of prolect

C. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES:

InspeCtlons reqUIred outside normal business hours (mm. 2 hr.

char"e)
ReinspectiOll Fee (after 2 same-type failed msuections)

Speciallv requested l11spectiolls (per hom)

Inspection fee whIch no fee IS speCIfically mdicated

/,." backflow device coul d also be reoUlred.

A. PERMIT FEE: Based on value of installations cost. system

equipment; mlcts, outiet fixtures & apphances

B. PLAN REVIEW FEE:

Plan ReVIew Fee 1S 65% of Structural Permit Fee

Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revision
to apuroved plans (mmimum 1/2 hr l
Fire/Life/Safety Plan review (ifreqUlred)

C. INSPECTION FEES & MISC. FEES:

Inspections required outside normal business hours (mm. 2 hr.
charge)

ReinsDectiolJ Fee (after 2 same-type Tmled inspectlOl1s)

Speclaliv rellUesTed lllsuectlDns (1 hy nun.)

InspectIOn fee which no fee IS speclflcally mdicated

MlnlmUm BuiJdm[ Permlt Fee

D. STATE OF OREGON SURCHARGE FEE:
Subject HJ veadv mereases. cunentiy for 20 I 0/2011 = 12%

Use above: L Structural Fee Chart

$90/hr

$90 each

$90/hr

$90(nr

Minor lnstallatlon fec: $"100 per f1xture

Use above structural Fee calculation (LA)

65% of structural fee

$90/hr

40% of structural fee

$90/hr

$90 each

$90/hr

$90/hr

$9000

f Current State Surcharge ( % x structural tee)



IXI. MISCELL'A:IiIEOUS ~FEE5

A. Administration Fee~ outside of issuing bUilding pennits (mm
hr, then 1/2 hour fraction there after)

B. Records Request

C. Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

D. Refund Policy

E. Minimum Fee for all types of permits, if not previously
indicated

F. Planning & Engineering Reviews could apply.

$40/hr

Time & Materials

$130

Refund must be greater than $75, or no refund can be
issued

$90

See Planning/Engineering Fee Schedule



2010 CPI Increase TOr Porttandincrease rate 1.3 ~o

t ChD

IStorm \v atel'
1 ESU (Equivalent Surface Unit) = 2,750
isq, f~, of impervJOus surface.

!~ystem eve oumen arues ,
f\\Jater I increase rate 1. 3 (Yo 2010 CP! increase for Portland

iSewer (50% reduction for privately
i

Increase rate 1.3 (~'O
I

funded projects! 2010 CPI increase for Portland

Parks I increase ratt 1.3 % 12010 CPI increase for Portland

Streets (50%) reduction for privately fund I Adjusted by Resolution
,
Adjustment per ENR June Construction Cost Index

Iprojects! 05-11 (ee!) for 5e'artle
..


